

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
EASTERN DIVISION**

ISRAEL SANCHEZ, Individually and On  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CENTENE CORP., MICHAEL F.  
NEIDORFF, and JEFFREY A.  
SCHWANEKE,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:17-cv-00806-AGF

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

Dated: September 21, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND.....3

II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON FUND .....4

III. THE REQUESTED FEE PERCENTAGE IS REASONABLE .....5

IV. OTHER FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....7

    A. The Benefit Conferred on the Settlement Class Supports the Requested Fee.....7

    B. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee .....8

    C. The Difficulty, Novelty and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee .....10

    D. The Skill of the Lawyers Involved and the Quality of Lead Counsel’s Representation Support the Requested Fee.....10

    E. The Time and Labor Expended and the Resulting Lodestar Cross-Check Support the Requested Fee.....11

    F. The Approval of Lead Plaintiff and the Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Support the Requested Fee .....13

    G. A Comparison of Similar Cases Supports the Requested Fee .....14

    H. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee .....14

V. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED .....14

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2006).....	11
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14
<i>Beaver Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2588950 (D. Minn. June 14, 2017).....	5
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) (Brennan, J., concurring).....	5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Carlson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2671105 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006).....	6
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005).....	12
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) .....	13
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	14
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 509 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	6
<i>In re IBP, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D.S.D. 2004) .....	6

*In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig.*,  
2011 WL 5547159 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2011) .....6

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express*,  
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....7

*Kmiec v. Powerwave Techs., Inc.*,  
2016 WL 5938709 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2016).....6

*Luman v. Anderson*,  
No. 4:08-cv-00514-C-W-HFS, slip op. (W.D. Mo. July 23, 2013),  
ECF No. 165 .....5

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....5

*Nelson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 2486888 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 12, 2009) .....6

*In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.*,  
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....8

*In re Pemstar, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 02-1821, slip op. (D. Minn. May 27, 2005), ECF No. 149.....6

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*,  
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) .....4, 12

*Public Pension Grp. v. KV Pharm. Co.*,  
No. 4:08-cv-1859 (CEJ), slip op. (E.D. Mo. Apr. 23, 2014), ECF No. 199 .....5

*Rawa v. Monsanto Co.*,  
2018 WL 2389040 (E.D. Mo. May 25, 2018) .....7

*Ray v. Lundstrom*,  
2012 WL 5458425 (D. Neb. Nov. 8, 2012) .....6

*In re Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012) .....4

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....4

*Todd v. STAAR Surgical Co.*,  
2017 WL 4877417 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2017).....6

*In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.*,  
291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) .....4, 5

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....13

*W. Wash. Laborers-Emp’rs Pension Trust v. Panera Bread Co.*,  
4:08-cv-00120-ERW, slip op. (E.D. Mo. June 22, 2011), ECF No. 103 .....6

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... *passim*

*Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.*,  
697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010)..... *passim*

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369, at \*32 (1995), reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 .....13

JANEEN MCINTOSH & SVETLANA STARYKH, NERA ECONOMIC CONSULTING,  
RECENT TRENDS IN SECURITIES CLASS ACTION: 2019 FULL-YEAR REVIEW  
(2020).....5
